

No. 19-875

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OTO, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

KEN KHO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Fred J. Hiestand

Counsel of Record

3418 Third Avenue, Suite 1

Sacramento, CA 95817

(916) 448-5100

fred@fjh-law.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT 7

I. THE DECISION TO BAR ENFORCEMENT OF
A PRE-DISPUTE ARBITRATION
AGREEMENT BECAUSE IT SUBSTITUTES A
MORE PROCEDURALLY PROTECTIVE
ARBITRAL HEARING FOR AN AGENCY
HEARING CONFLICTS WITH THE FAA AND
THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS 7

 A. The Decision Rests on the Erroneous Ground
 that an Arbitration Agreement is
 Unconscionable if it does not Provide a Party
 “Effective Vindication” of a State Statutory
 Right. 11

 B. The Decision Fails to Give Due Regard to the
 FAA’s Requirement that State Courts cannot
 use “Unconscionability” to Discriminate
 Against Arbitration Agreements 13

 C. The Decision Erroneously Elevates the FAA’s
 Encouragement of Efficient and Speedy
 Dispute Resolution Over the Enforcement of
 Private Agreements to Arbitrate 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	3
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	15, 16
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	13
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers L. P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	13, 14
<i>Madden v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> , 17 Cal.3d 699 (1976)	8
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	10, 11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	10
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	9, 10
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	11

<i>Shapiro v. U.S.</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948)	15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	10
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	15, 16

STATUTES

Cal. Lab. C. § 98 et. seq	11
Cal. Lab. C. § 229	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Economic Policy Institute</i> (Sept. 27, 2017), available at https://www.epi.org/publication/the-growing-use-of-mandatory-arbitration/	1
Buddy DeSylva, Al Jolson & Joseph Meyer, <i>California Here We Come</i> (1924)	7
Richard Frankel, <i>What We Lose in Sales, We Make up in Volume: The Faulty Logic of the Financial Services Industry’s Response to the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau’s Proposed Rule Prohibiting Class Action Bans in Arbitration Clauses</i> , 48 ST. MARY’S L.J. 283 (2016)	8
Paul Thomas, <i>Conscionable Judging: A Case Study of California Courts’ Grapple with Challenges to Mandatory Arbitration Agreements</i> , 62 HASTINGS L.J. 1065 (2011)	9
